
CHAPTER 418 
FORMERLY 

HOUSE BILL NO. 339 
AS AMENDED BY 

SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 24 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATED TO PROFESSIONAL LICENSING.   
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE: 

 Section 1.  Amend § 5107, Title 24 of the Delaware Code as follows and by redesignating accordingly: 

  § 5107 Qualifications of applicant; judicial review; report to Attorney General. 

   (a) All persons applying for a license to practice under this chapter: 

    (1) Shall have successfully completed an education equivalent to a tenth grade education. 

Instructors shall have successfully completed an education equivalent to completion of a twelfth grade education. 

Proof of the required education shall be a certified high school transcript or any other document or affidavit which 

constitutes reliable proof of educational attainment as determined by the Board; 

    (2) Shall have passed a written and practical examination to the satisfaction of the Board as set 

forth in board rules and regulations; 

    (3) Shall have paid the appropriate fee as established by the Division of Professional Regulation. 

In addition, except as otherwise provided for in this chapter, no individual shall be permitted to sit for an 

examination or shall be granted a license to practice in any of the professions regulated by this chapter, unless the 

individual meets the following education requirements, or has successfully completed an apprenticeship. The 

requirements are for: 

     a. Cosmetologists. — The successful completion of a minimum of 1,500 classroom hours of 

continuous training for a complete course in cosmetology. School owners shall have the option of the amount of 

hours of training per day not to exceed 10 hours and shall be able to choose which days of the week the student 

works provided the hours accumulated do not exceed 40 hours per week. The Board shall establish by regulation the 

portion of the 1,500 classroom hours that may be credited to an applicant who previously obtained classroom hours 

while studying to become an aesthetician, nail technician or electrologist. 

     b. Apprentice cosmetologists. — The completion of 3,000 hours in an apprenticeship to a 

licensed cosmetologist with the total number of hours worked per day not to exceed 10 hours, nor to exceed 40 

hours per week.  The Board shall establish by regulation the portion of the 3,000 apprenticeship hours that may be 

credited to an applicant who previously obtained apprenticeship hours while studying to become an aesthetician, nail 

technician or electrologist; 

     c.  Cosmetologis merged instruction and apprenticeship. — The successful completion of 600 

classroom hours of concentrated coursework in cosmetology and 1500 hours in an apprenticeship to a licensed 

cosmetologist with the total number of hours worked per day not to exceed 10 hours, nor to exceed 40 hours per 

week.  Acceptance to the 600 hour program is to be based on a practical examination administered by a Delaware 

licensed school of cosmetology. 

     d. Master barbers. — The successful completion of a minimum of 1,500 classroom hours of 

continuous training for a complete course in barbering, passing of a barber's chemical examination and submission 

to the Board, pursuant to Board rules and regulations, of an additional 600 hour apprenticeship for chemicals under a 

master barber or cosmetologist. School owners shall have the option of the amount of hours of training per day not 

to exceed 10 hours and shall be able to choose which days of the week the student works provided the hours 

accumulated do not exceed 40 hours per week. The Board shall establish by regulation the portion of the 1,500 

classroom hours that may be credited to an applicant who previously obtained classroom hours while studying to 

become an aesthetician, nail technician or electrologist. The Board shall establish by regulation the portion of the 

3,000 apprenticeship hours that may be credited to an applicant who previously obtained apprenticeship hours while 

studying to become an aesthetician, nail technician or electrologist. Any barber who was issued a barber's license by 

the Division prior to April 28, 2008, shall be deemed a master barber; 
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     e. Barbers. — The successful completion of a minimum of 1,500 classroom hours of 

continuous training for a complete course in barbering, or the completion of 3,000 hours in an apprenticeship to a 

licensed barber with the total number of hours worked per day not to exceed 10 hours, nor to exceed 40 hours per 

week; 

     f.  Barbers merged instruction and apprenticeship. — The successful completion of 600 

classroom hours of concentrated coursework in barbering and 1500 hours in an apprenticeship to a licensed barber 

with the total number of hours worked per day not to exceed 10 hours, nor to exceed 40 hours per week.  

Acceptance to the 600 hour program is to be based on a practical examination administered by a Delaware licensed 

school of cosmetology. 

 Section 2.  Amend Title 24, § 5118(d) of the Delaware Code as follows: 

  § 5118 Licensure of cosmetology shops. 

   (d) No cosmetology shop shall accept an apprentice unless said salon or shop shall have on its staff at 

least 1 individual licensed in the profession for which instruction is being provided; further, that such salon or shop 

may register 2 additional apprentices for each additional licensed professional attached to its staff. In addition, such 

salon or shop shall possess the necessary apparatus and equipment for the proper instruction in all subjects for the 

practices for which a license is required under this chapter; and shall maintain a daily record of the attendance of 

such apprentice or apprentices, together with the number of hours of apprenticeship; and shall certify to the Board 

upon termination of such apprenticeship the credits earned. Such instruction shall consist of the necessary training 

for a complete course comprising all, or the majority, of the practices of cosmetology, barbering, nail technology 

and electrology as provided in this chapter; and such course shall include theoretical studies and practical 

demonstrations in sanitation, sterilization and other safety measures, and the use of antiseptics, cosmetics and 

electrical appliances, consistent with the practical and theoretical requirements as applicable to cosmetology, 

barbering, nail technology and electrology as provided for in this chapter. 

 

Approved August 13, 2014 
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